

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORDETTE WOODHAM

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC01-2160

L. T. No.: 3D00-2277

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
CHAPTER**

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Richard E. Johnson
Florida Bar No. 858323
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 425-1997

Archibald J. Thomas, III
Florida Bar No. 231657
1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 1640
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904) 396-2322

Counsel for Amicus National Employment Lawyers Association, Florida Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

I. PETITIONER MET ALL ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FLORIDA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1992 BEFORE FILING SUIT. 3

 A. The EEOC Dismissal and Notice of rights
 was Not a “No Cause” Determination. 3

 B. The Failure of the FCHR to Notify Petitioner
 Regarding the Status of her Claim Within 180 Days
 Violated Her Rights to Procedural Due Process. 12

II. AN UNTIMELY “NO CAUSE” FINDING IS A NULLITY. 14

 A. The Florida Civil Rights Act “shall be construed according to the
 fair import of its terms and shall be *liberally construed* .”. 16

 B. Vested Rights Are Not Written in Disappearing Ink. 17

 C. The Newly-Created Race To The Courthouse Conflicts With
 Legislative Policy and Supreme Court Mandate. 18

CONCLUSION. 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Lockheed Martin</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1395 (M. D. Fla. 1997)	10
<i>Beckman v. AT&T Universal Card Serv. Corp.</i> , 98-211-Civ-J-10B (M.D. Fla. June 23, 1999)(Hodges, J.).	11
<i>Blakely v. United Serv. Auto. Ass’n</i> , No. 99-1046-CIV-T-17F, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17723, 13 Fla. Law W. Fed. D. 79 (M.D. Fla. October 4, 1999) (Kovachevich, J.).. . . .	4, 7, 8
<i>Cortes v. Maxus Exploration Co.</i> , 758 F.Supp. 1182 (S.D. Tex.1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 977 F.2d 195 (5 th Cir. 1992).	5, 6
<i>Dawkins v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (M.D. Fla. June 8, 1999)(Kovachevich, J.).	8
<i>Motry v. The Devereux Found., Inc.</i> Case No. 99-1457-CIV-ORL-19B (M.D. Fla. April 21, 2000)(Fawcett, J.).	8, 9, 13, 17
<i>Nichols v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 958 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1997).	9
<i>Peralta v. Florida Detroit Diesel-Allison, Inc.</i> , Case No. 98-894-Civ-J-20B (M.D. Fla. March 16, 1999)(Schlesinger, J.).	11

STATE CASES

<i>Bach v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , __ So. 2d __, 2001 WL 984715 (Fla. 4 th DCA Aug. 29, 2001).	14
<i>Cisko v. Phoenix Medical Products</i> , 2001 Fla. App. LEXIS 10625, 26 Fla. L. Weekly D 1851 (Fla. 2d DCA July 27, 2001).	8, 17
<i>Dixon v. Sprint</i> , 787 So.2d 968 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).	17

Jones v. Lakeland Reg'l Med. Ctr., 2001 Fla. App. LEXIS 15796 (Fla. 2d DCA November 9, 2001)..... 8, 17

Joshua v. City of Gainesville, 2000 Fla. LEXIS 1751; 25 Fla. Law W. S 641, (Fla. 2000).passim

FLORIDA STATUTES CITED (1999)

Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, §§ 760.01-11..... passim

§ 760.11(3)..... 9, 14, 15, 16

§ 760.11(4)..... 15

§ 760.11(7)..... 1, 3, 8, 15

§ 760.11(8)..... 2, 9, 15, 17

TREATISES

LINDEMANN & GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW (3rd ed. 1996)... 5

OTHER

Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) at E-5 (Apr. 20, 1995)..... 5
